

No. 02-20843

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THERM-ALL, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT THERM-ALL, INC.

Karl R. Wetzel
Wegman, Hessler & Vanderburg
6055 Rockside Woods Boulevard
Suite 200
Cleveland, Ohio 44131
(216) 642-3342

Attorney for Appellant Therm-All, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... i

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... v

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. Proceedings Below 4

 B. Statement of the Facts 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT15

ARGUMENT16

ISSUE ONE RESTATED: Whether the trial court erred in denying Defendant’s Motion for Judgment of Acquittal or for New Trial (filed pursuant to Rules 29 (c) and 33 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure) where the evidence was insufficient to show beyond a reasonable doubt that the alleged conspiracy continued beyond May 31, 1995 or within the limitation period.....16

ISSUE TWO RESTATED: Whether the trial court erred in denying Defendant’s Motion for Judgment of Acquittal or for New

Trial (filed pursuant to Rules 29 (c) and 33 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure) where the Government’s statements during closing arguments rose to the level of prosecutorial misconduct that resulted in substantial prejudice to the Defendant.25

ISSUE THREE RESTATED: Whether the trial court’s jury instructions were erroneous and confusing so as to substantially prejudice the Defendant by depriving it of a valid defense that was amply supported by the record.....34

ISSUE FOUR RESTATED: Whether the trial court erred in denying Defendant’s Motion for Judgment of Acquittal or New Trial (filed pursuant to Rules 29(c) and 33 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure) where the allegations, argument and theory put forth by the Government and upon which the Defendant was convicted was a fatal variance from the Indictment and supporting Bills of Particular so as to violate the Defendant’s Fifth Amendment Right to be charged by a Grand Jury.38

ISSUE FIVE RESTATED: Whether the Government’s failure to provide discovery in accordance with Rule 16 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure prejudiced the substantial rights of the Defendant.....44

ISSUE SIX RESTATED: Whether the trial court erred in denying Defendant’s Motion for Judgment of Acquittal or New Trial (filed pursuant to Rules 29(c) and 33 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure) where the evidence was insufficient to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Defendant Therm-All, Inc. was guilty of violating §1 of the Sherman Act (15 U.S.C. §1)48

CONCLUSION.....57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE59

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

CASES

Grunewald v. United States, 333 U.S. 391 (1957)17

Krulwitch v. United States (336 U.S. 440, 69 S. Ct. 716, 93 L Ed. 790)....17

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995)44

Lutwak v. United States, 344 U.S. 604, 73 S. Ct. 481, 97 L. Ed. 593.....17

Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574,
588 (1986).....51

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp., 465 U.S. 752, 764 (1984).....51

Morejon-Pacheco v. United States, 449 U.S. 827 (1980)22

United States v. Aguiar, 610 F.2d 1296, 1303-04 (5th Cir.)22

United States v. Cabrera 201 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2001).....33

United States v. Campbell, 52 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 1995).....49

United States v. Cartwright, 6 F.3d 294, 300 (5th Cir. 1993).....34

United States v. Davis, 533 F.2d 921, 928-29 (5th Cir. 1976)18

United States v. Dorr, 636 F.2d 117, 120 (5th Cir. 1981).....32

United States v. Duncan, 164 F.3d 239, 242 (5th Cir. 1999).....48

United States v. Dyna Electric Co., 859 F.2d 1559, 1563 (11th Cir. 1988)...19

United States v. Elam, 678 F.2d 1234 (5th Cir. 1982).....41

United States v. Fisher, 72 F.3d 1200 (5th Cir. 1990)33

United States v. Fredericks, 586 F.2d 470, 474 (5th Cir. 1978) 48, 56

United States v. Garza, 608 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1979).....25

United States v. Goodwin, 625 F.2d 693, 699 (5th Cir. 1980)31

United States v. Herberman, 583 F.2d 222, 229 (5th Cir. 1978)31

United States v. Herrera, 289 F.3d 311, 317 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 48, 50

United States v. Jaramillo, 42 F.3d 920, 923 (5th Cir.)..... 50, 55

United States v. Kissel, 218 US 601 (1910)..... 19, 24

United States v. Manges, 110 F.3d 1162, 1169 (5th Cir. 1997).....16

United States v. Marable, 574 F.2d 224, 228-29 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 48, 56

United States v. Menesses, 962 F.2d 420, 427 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 22, 54

United States v. Morris, 46 F.3d 410, 415 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 39, 41, 42

United States v. Morris, 568 F.2d 396, 401 (5th Cir. 1978)31

United States v. Morrow, 177 F.3d 272, 291 (5th Cir. 1999)39

United States v. Munoz, 150 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 1998) 25, 26, 34

United States v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co., Ltd., 62 F.2d 173
(D. Mass. 1999)22, 23, 35, 54

United States v. Ortega-Reyna, 148 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1998).....49

United States v. Navar, 611 F.2d 1156, 1158 (5th Cir. 1980)48

United States v. Pascual, 606 F.2d 561 (5th Cir. 1979)47

United States v. Pena-Rodriguez, 110 F.3d 1120, 1126 (5th Cir. 1997) .39, 55

United States v. Perez, 489 F.2d 51 at 62 (5th Cir. 1973).....41

United States v. Richerson, 833 F.2d 1147, 1153 (5th Cir. 1987) 39, 42

United States v. Rodriguez, 585 F.2d 1234, 1243 (5th Cir. 1978).....31

United States v. Ross, 511 2d 757 (5th Cir. 1975) 44, 46

United States v. Service Stations, Inc., 657 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1981).....50

United States v. Simtab, 901 F.2d 799 (9th Cir. 1990)28

United States v. Smith, 500 F.2d 293, 295 (6th Cir. 1974)32

United States v. Solivan, 937 F.2d 1146 1150 (6th Cir. 1991)32

United States v. Spinney, 65 F.3d 231, 234 (1st Cir. 1995 24, 54

United States v. United States Gypsum Co., 438 U.S. 422, 464-66.
(1978) 34, 35, 36

Washington v. Hofbauer, 228 F.3d 689 (6th Cir. 2000)32

Yates v. United States, 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §1

MISCELLANEOUS

W. LaFave & A. Scott, Criminal Law 464-465 (1972)
